due to the services provided herein except to the extent caused by the other party’s gross negligence or willful 

misconduct. The limitations of liability within this section shall not apply to either party’s indemnification obligations in 

Section 8: Indemnification, where such maximum liability shall be one million five hundred thousand dollars 

($1,500,000).  

10. Force Majeure:  

A. Neither party shall be liable for any failure of or delay in the performance of these TnC’s for the period that 
such failure or delay is caused by or due to acts of God, public enemy, war, strikes or labor disputes, floods,